News Flash Home
The original item was published from 10/8/2021 1:37:50 PM to 10/10/2021 8:25:26 PM.

News Flash

*Public Notices

Posted on: October 8, 2021

[ARCHIVED] Boil Water Advisory - W. Jefferson

On Frmapiday, October 8, 2021, a water main break on near W. Jefferson Street has affected water pressure for a select area of residents and businesses. This incident has caused the City to issue a boil water advisory until further notice. Crews are working to repair the break. Please refer to the following information regarding a boil water advisory effective immediately.

To whom does this apply? Grand Ledge residents and businesses as noted in the shaded area of the map. 

Water and COVID-19: Centers for Disease Control (CDC) https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/php/water.html 

 What is being done? The City of Grand Ledge is working with the Department of Environment, Great Lakes & Energy (EGLE), formally known as the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), to monitor the situation.  

How long will the advisory be in effect? The City of Grand Ledge will conduct required EGLE certified laboratory tests to ensure water meets State of Michigan standards. Two consecutive water sampling tests will be completed at 24 hours and 48 hours after water pressure is restored. The tests will indicate whether the boil water advisory should remain in effect or if it can be lifted.

The City will provide an update on Sunday, October 10, 2021, upon receiving results from the first required EGLE testing. Residents/Businesses in the affected area will receive an ALL CLEAR or BOIL EXTENDED notice on their homes.

Questions or Concerns: Residents may contact the Public Service Department between 8:00 am – 5:00 pm, Monday – Friday at 517-627- 2149 with any special needs or questions about the project. We apologize for any inconveniences this may cause. 

 Click here for the PDF Resident Notice

Facebook Twitter Email